
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held at the Civic 
Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN on 
TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 14 September 2015 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 



 

 

Our Priorities 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Underpinning Principles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Deliver quality in all that we do 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and 

fuel efficiency 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Look after the vulnerable 

Provide affordable homes 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 

supported by well designed development 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social 
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business 

growth 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 

achieving their potential 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, an even better place to do business 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Pauline Helliar-Symons 
(Chairman) 

Shahid Younis (Vice-
Chairman) 

Laura Blumenthal 

Chris Bowring Lindsay Ferris Ken Miall 
Bill Soane Alison Swaddle  

 
Substitutes 

Prue Bray Tom McCann Malcolm Richards 
Bob Wyatt   

 
Parent Governor Representatives 
Vacancy 
 
Diocesan Representatives 
Vacancy, Roman Catholic Representative 
Vacancy, C of E Representative 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
18.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
19.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 
2015. 

7 - 16 

    
20.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
21.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

  
 

  

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

22.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
To answer any member questions 

 

    
23.   None Specific THE PROCESS OF SCHOOL BUDGET SETTING 

AND FUNDING ALLOCATION 
To receive and consider a verbal report outlining the 
process of school budget setting and funding 
allocation.  

Verbal 
Report 

    
24.   None Specific THE WORK OF THE CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP 

To receive and consider a report detailing the work of 
the Children’s Partnership. 

17 - 28 

    
25.   None Specific UPDATE ON THE DRAFT PRIMARY SCHOOL 

PLACES STRATEGY 
To receive and consider a verbal report giving an 
update on the draft Primary School Places Strategy. 

Verbal 
Report 

    
26.   None Specific ANNUAL REPORT OF CORPORATE PARENTING 

BOARD 
To receive and consider a report detailing the work 
undertaken by Corporate Parenting Board. 

29 - 58 

    
27.   None Specific CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING 
To receive and consider a report giving details of the 
Children’s Services performance indicators, in the 
Council Plan Performance Monitoring Report. 

59 - 68 

    
28.    SCHOOLS PERFORMANCE - OFSTED REPORTS 

To receive and consider two reports on School 
Performance – see items 28.1 and 28.2.  
No Ofsted inspection reports have been published 
since the last meeting.  

 

28.1   None Specific Virtual School Report 
To receive and consider a report on the Virtual School. 
 

69 - 90 

28.2   None Specific Secondary Schools Achievement Results 2015 
To receive a verbal update on the recently published 
secondary school achievement results for 2015. 

Verbal 
Report 

    
29.    COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To receive the current work programme for the 
Committee and to consider any amendments or 
additions. 

91 - 98 

    
30.    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 

DECIDES ARE URGENT 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief 
Executive if there are any other items to consider 
under this heading 

 

 



 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6091 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 





 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 21 JULY 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.35 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Pauline Helliar-Symons (Chairman), Lindsay Ferris, Ken Miall, Bill Soane, 
Alison Swaddle and Malcolm Richards  
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Charlotte Haitham Taylor, Ian Pittock and Tim Holton, Chairman Overview & 
Scrutiny Management Committee  
 
Officers Present 
Tricia Harcourt, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Felicity Budgen, Interim Head of Social Care and Intervention 
Judith Ramsden, Director of Children's Services 
Kathy Roberts, Service Manager Access and Inclusion 
Brian Grady, Head of Strategic Commissioning 
Gillian Ward, HR Business Partner (for Item 6) 
Gill Walker, Service Manager, Standards in Learning 
Joe Kidman, Detective Superintendent, Thames Valley Police (for Item 8) 
Linda York, Detective Chief Inspector, Thames Valley Police (for item 8) 
 
60. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Chris Bowring, substituted by Malcolm 
Richards, and Shahid Younis. 
 
61. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 March 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
62. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest.  Pauline Helliar-Symons confirmed that she was no 
longer doing consultancy work for CfBT Education Trust. 
 
63. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited members of the public to 
submit questions. 
 
63.1 Lynn Boba has asked the Chairman for Children Services Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee the following question:  
Question 
How do you plan to secure Earley places for all 29 children in catchment without places 
(mentioned in the strategy) with one expansion, considering you still need to follow waiting 
lists? 
 
Answer 
The Council can guarantee that any new capacity created in Earley would be intended to 
benefit Earley resident children, with the aim that children would not be diverted out of 
Earley.  It is acknowledged though that there are significant challenges that must be 
addressed.  Any plan to increase capacity in Earley will need to take account of a number 
of factors.  The likely impact on diverted children will be one of the most important but the 



 

plan also needs to be affordable, deliverable and create sustainable provision in the long 
term.  Since the diverted children live in the designated areas of a number of schools, 
there is no single school where they would have priority as a right over children living 
outside the Earley area.  Also, as children can be added to waiting lists (and those waiting 
lists must be re-ranked at that point) the impact of additional places cannot be known until 
the point of allocation.  A single school site may though largely address these issues 
provided the scheme is affordable, deliverable and located so most Earley residents are 
suffici
[...]
ating 2 ‘good’ 

 Loddon Primary School – subject survey – Mathematics  overall effectiveness ‘good’ 

 Maiden Erlegh School – overall rating 2 ‘good’, previous rating 1 ‘outstanding’ 

 Bearwood Primary School – outcome of the first monitoring inspection following 
judgement in December 2014 that the school required improvement.  Effective action 
is being taken to tackle the areas requiring improvement; three further actions 
required  

 Lambs Lane Primary School – outcome of the first monitoring inspection following 
judgement in February 2015 that the school required improvement.  Effective action 
is being taken to tackle the areas requiring improvement; one further action required. 

 



 

  
It was noted that the reports had made good comments about the support hat the Local 
Authority was giving to the schools that required improvement.  In relation to Lambs Lane, 
Officers reported that recent change to the Governing Body had meant the school was 
now in a position to deliver challenge and support. It was disappointing that Maiden Erlegh 
had changed from ‘outstanding’ to ‘good’. 
 
In response to a question, Officers confirmed that there were no schools in the Borough 
who were in the position of being forced to become an academy because of poor 
performance. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recently published Ofsted reports be noted. 
  
74. CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
The Committee received and considered a report, giving details of the Children’s Services 
performance indicators in the Balanced Score Card, relating to the following headings: 
Keeping Children Safe; Narrowing the Gap; and Opportunities for All, as set out on 
Agenda pages 73 to 80. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that Indicator 5 – Safeguarding - % of children 
subject to a child Protection Plan for the second, or subsequent time was now green, and 
that all other indicators were green.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report giving details of the Children’s Services performance 
indicators in the Balanced Score Card be noted. 
 
75. COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Committee received and considered its current work programme, set out on Agenda 
pages 81 to 88, and agreed the following amendments: 
 

 October – add an update report on the Early Help Programme, moved from 
September 

 October – add an update report on the School Improvement and Delivery Model 

 December – add an update report on the implementation of the Primary Place 
Strategy 

 December – add an update report on the MASH 

 February – add an update report on the outcome of the Recruitment and Retention 
Strategy 

(Subsequently an update on the development of the Draft Primary School Places Strategy 
was added to the September meeting, as the Strategy would now be going to the October 
Executive Committee meeting) 
 
76. DELIVERING EFFECTIVE SAFEGUARDING SERVICES FOR CHILDREN - 

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee received and considered the Children’s Social Care Annual Review, which 
had been included as an urgent item and circulated separately. 
 
Felicity Budgen presented the report, which summarised some of the successes and 
challenges within Children’s Social Care. There have been improvements and the 
evidence base suggests that the welfare of vulnerable children is effectively safeguarded.   
 
Several things are underpinning the improvements: 



 

 The  recruitment of permanent staff; 

 Training given to all staff 

 The development of the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 

 The new ways of working within the Positive Choice Framework. 
 
Areas requiring further action and development include: the need to look at the quality of 
consistency of approach; and robust record keeping.  The permanency of managers and 
the new tools given to social workers to do their jobs will assist in embedding the 
improvements. 
 
In response to a question, Section 20 was explained, as follows: 
Section 20 is in relation to children who become ‘looked after children’ voluntarily with their 
parents’ consent, not via a court order.  There is new guidance that children should not be 
left in these voluntary arrangements, long term. Decisions about the permanency of their 
care should be made at an early opportunity to give legal certainty to their future.  Within 
the Borough, 12 months ago there were 44 such children.  However no concerns had been 
raised when this situation was last checked. 
 
It was noted that within the report, there had been more compliments than complaints. The 
teams should be congratulated for the improvements made. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Children’s Social Care Annual Review 2014/15 be noted, and that 
the areas for development identified within the report be monitored on a quarterly basis by 
the Quality Assurance Manager to inform the next Annual Review report which will be 
presented to the July meeting of the Committee in 2016. 
 



 
TITLE:  Children’s Partnership Update 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY: Children’s Servcies Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 22 September 2015  
  
WARD:  None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR:  Judith Ramsden, Director of Children’s Services 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 

To ensure that the Partnership is effective in safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children and young people. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Overview and Scrutiny note the report. 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

As the report outlines that progress has been made against all the identified priorities. In 
particular: 
 
On Priority 1: 

 an Early Help Hub has been established as a multi-agency forum to deliver effective 
response for children and families . 

 The Children with Disability Strategy has been drafted and is currently being 
developed in conjunction with partners. 

 
On Priority 1a: 

 An Early Help Strategy was agreed and implemented and is subject to further 
development in a “phase 2”, to improve school readiness. 

 A wide range of stakeholders, including health, Wokingham BC t
[...]
. 
 



 
Priority  

 
Evidence for Priority  

 
Key actions in our first year  

 
Update  

 
Priority 1b - As 
part of a 
renewed focus 
on Early Help, 
review emotional 
health and 
wellbeing 
services including 
primary CAMHS 
to improve the 
emotional health 
and wellbeing of 
vulnerable 
children and 
young people. 

 
Continued and increasing high usage 
of both Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Service and wider counselling 
and emotional health and wellbeing 
support services (JSNA).  
 
Partnership reviews Identify the need 
for all tiers of emotional health and 
wellbeing provision to work together 
as a better system, so that children 
and young people are identified early 
and access any support they need 
quickly at the lowest and least 
restrictive tier possible. (JSNA). 
 
Wokingham Borough scored 
significantly worse than the national 
average for the previous National 
Indicator relating to the emotional 
health of children (JSNA). 

 
•Agree an integrated Wokingham CCG and 
Wokingham Borough Council emotional 
health and wellbeing strategy setting out 
how children and young people are able to 
access the right support at the right time 
(Sep); 
 
• Improve specialist CAMHS access and 
outcomes through local partnership 
working and monitoring and action (next 
measure Sep); 
 
• Re-commission Tier 1 and 2 Emotional 
Health and wellbeing services (Apr 2016); 
 
 
• Continue to improve monitoring of 
impact, building on the outcome 
monitoring models developed by specialist 
CAMHS (next measure Sep). 
 

The joint Wokingham CCG and BC 
Emotional health and Wellbeing Strategy 
was presented to Board on 11th June 2015.  
 
Work is in progress to identify how best to 
implement the re-commissioning of Tier 1 
and 2 services. This includes through a 
developing partnership with other 
Berkshire authorities 
 
 
The next course of Nurture Assistant 
training advertised to schools to start 
September 2015.  Pan-Berks group set up 
to increase this t
[...]
 educational attainment of these children is seen as a 

priority by everyone who has responsibilities for promoting their welfare.” 

(‘Promoting the Educational Achievement of Looked After Children Statutory 

Guidance for Local Authorities’ DfE 2014) 

The plan is reviewed through the half termly School Leadership Team meetings with 

a report on progress to both the CSLT and Management Board.  

 

 

 

 



9 
 

4: Virtual School Roll 

From the outset it was intended that the Wokingham Virtual School would cater for a 

broad range of vulnerable children and young people as all such groups would 

benefit from the focused approach and attention such a school can offer. 

The key priority groups on the current school roll are as follows: 

 Children in Care 

 Looked After Children 

 Care Leavers 

 Special Guardianship Orders 

 Permanence Adoption 

Additional targeted groups to be included in 2015-16 include: 

 Children Missing Education 

 Elective Home Education 

 Free School Meals cohorts  

 Children on a Child Protection Plan 

The number of pupils on the Virtual School roll is maintained as a live data report 

with data amended as changes occur. Systems are in place to ensure that 

immediate notification is given of new children coming into the system so that the 

Virtual School Head can check on placement and action the 10 working day 

education planning. 

At the end of last academic year the CIC/LAC cohort consisted of 69 children and 

young people: 27 were female with 42 male, the majority of whom fell within the 11-

16 and 16+age groups. 

Age Number 

Early Years 5 

Primary 12 

11-16 42 

16+ 10 

TOTAL 69 

 

School Roll as of 31st July 2015: 

School Roll Category Number 
CIC 71 

LAC 32 

Care Leavers 35 

SGO 2 

Adoption 7 

Total: 147 

 



10 
 

5: School Placements 

Management and overview of school placements 

5.1: Quality: 

Key to the quality of educational outcomes for children and young people is the 

quality of th
[...]
e Committee is to 
scrutinise/review the issues that relate to the 
implementation of designated programmes within 
the Health & Wellbeing Strategy that relate to 
children and young people).  

To inform the 
Committee of the 
activities of the 
Partnership to allow 
its work to be 
scrutinised/reviewed 

Judith 
Ramsden/ 
Brian Grady 

 Draft Primary School 
Places Strategy 
 

To consider an update on the development of the  
Primary School Places Strategy  

To receive and 
update on the input 
of the task & finish 
group 

Judith 
Ramsden/Piers 
Brunning 



 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

 
RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

 The Process of 
School Budget 
Setting and funding 
allocation 

Following a scrutiny request, to consider setting up a 
review of the process around setting school budgets 
and funding allocation, including the funding formula 
and opportunities to influence Government 

Review request 
referred from 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Management 
Committee 

Rob 
Stubbs/Alan 
Stubbersfield 

 Annual Report of 
Corporate Parenting 
Board 
 

To receive the annual report of the Corporate 
Parenting  Board  

To monitor the 
implementation of 
the 
recommendations of 
the Looked After 
Children Review  

Judith 
Ramsden/ Head 
of Safeguarding 
and Social Care 

 Children’s Services 
Performance 
Indicators 

To receive an update and monitor Children’s 
Services performance measured by local indicators  
 

Standing Item 
To enable the 
Committee to assess 
performance and 
identify areas of 
concern 

Children’s 
Services 
Performance & 
Information 
Team 

 School Performance 
Indicators and Ofsted 
reports, School 
Improvement 

To receive information on schools’ performance, and 
to review recent Ofsted Reports 

Standing item to 
enable the 
Committee to 
assess performance 
and identify areas of 
concern 

Head of 
Learning & 
Achievement 



 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPO

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.15 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Pauline Helliar-Symons (Chairman), Laura Blumenthal, Ken Miall, Bill Soane
and Alison Swaddle
Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Tim Holton
Officers Present
Tricia Harcourt, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Luciane Bowker, Democratic Services Officer
Brian Grady, Head of Strategic Commissioning
Judith Ramsden, Director of Children's Services
Alan Stubbersfield, Interim Assistant Director Learning and Achievement
77.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Chris Bowring, Lindsay Ferris and
Shahid Younis.
78.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 July 2015 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the correction in the attendance list
to reflect Laura Blumenthal’s presence to the meeting.
The chairman, Pauline Helliar-Symons, announced that this was Tricia Harcourt’s last
meeting as she was due to retire. The chairman wished Tricia well on her retirement and
thanked her for all her work over the years in the Council.
79.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
80.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
81.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
82.
THE PROCESS OF SCHOOL BUDGET SETTING AND FUNDING ALLOCATION
The Committee considered a verbal report by Alan Stubbersfield, Interim Assistant
Director Learning and Achievement, outlining the process of school budget setting and
funding allocation.
Members were advised that the schools’ budget was set by Schools Forum, which was an
advisory body composed by a proportional number of representatives including: primary
headteachers; secondary headteachers; Academies and Free Schools headteachers;
Special Schools headteachers; governors and non-schools representatives. Schools
Forum would discuss and make decisions on the school’s finances, culminating with the
submission of the budget every year.

It was explained that KS4 pupils cost more than KS3 and KS2 pupils due to a number of
reasons, including: higher number of teachers; bigger premises; extended school
resources and exam related costs.
Currently there was considerable pressure on the budget due to having to fund the new
secondary school. It was noted that there was a time lag issue in that the new school
would only receive pupil funding once it was open and this was directly related to the
number of pupils admitted in the school. However, the costs of setting up the school, for
example employing the leadership team, would occur before the school had an income to
cover it. This was causing controversy at the Schools Forum and headteachers were
generally concerned about the effect on their budgets.
It was mentioned that the Council had a statutory obligation to meet the demand for school
places for Wokingham children. It was recognised that to meet this demand it was
necessary to have this new secondary school to ensure there were enough school places
in the coming years. It was important to have transparency in the process for dealing with
the deficit which was forecast for the next two years. The calculations were complex and it
was imperative to have discussions in advance so that future shortfalls did not come as a
surprise.
In discussing the item, the following points were made:
 It would be interesting to know what percentage of the deficit was directly related to
the new school;
 It was envisaged that with the new secondary school, schools would be competing for
pupils;
 Costs for the new school had to be met locally, however some of the costs would be
absorbed by all schools;
 It was noted that the 30 hour increase in the Early Years provision had added pressure
to the system but was not the main reason for the predicted deficit;
 There was concern that the schools’ performance and improvement could be affected
by cuts in funding. It was mentioned that Wokingham was the lowest funded Local
Authority in the country and that Charlotte Haitham Taylor was lobbying with John
Redwood to try and improve this situation;
 The scrutiny process was valued as it encouraged headteachers and governors to be
transparent, efficient and to learn from one another. It was important to be conscious
of the challenges ahead;
 In reply to a question about training, Officers stated that Headteachers or their
representatives were invited to attend a finance conference twice a year which was
helpful for their understanding of budgeting. It was noted that most schools had
bursars;
 Schools Forum were modelling a five year strategy in which they were now regularly
reviewing, planning and forecasting for the next five years;
 The Committee was reassured that the School Finance Officer reviewed and had to
sign off when a school went into a deficit position. Although schools could make their
own financial decisions within their budgets they were accountable to the Council. It
was noted that the Council had limited powers to influence Academies and Free
Schools;
 Once the new school started to receive funding for its pupils the situation would be
alleviated;
 Members enquired about the possibility of borrowing money to support schools during
this challenging period. It was suggested that Graham Ebers, Chief Finance Officer be



invited to attend the next meeting to discuss this idea with the Committee. The
Committee asked that they receive a written report containing possible solutions and
different ways of borrowing prior to the meeting;
In previous years the school’s budget had been set without major problems, so
headteachers were not used to these sort of challenges, but had now accepted that all
schools and academies were required to find savings;

RESOLVED That:
1) Graham Ebers be invited to attend the next meeting to discuss the possibility of
borrowing money, rate options and his views on finding a solution to the deficit;
2) an update report be provided to the next meeting.
83.
THE WORK OF THE CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP
The Committee considered a report on the work of the Children’s Partnership as set out on
Agenda pages 17-28.
The Chairman asked that in the future, overview and scrutiny reports should be more
specific in their recommendations, rather than just ‘to note’. It was suggested that it could
include words such as: ‘to recommend’ and ‘to make further suggestions if appropriate’.
Where the word ‘welfare’ was used in the Outcome / Benefits to the Community it should
say ‘wellbeing’.
Brian Grady, Head of Strategic Commissioning stated that progress had been made
against all the identified priorities. However, it was noted that the Council had scored
significantly worse than the national average for the National Indicator relating to the
emotional health of children, however the data was very old. This was being monitored
and there was a significant piece of work being undertaken with Healthwatch to improve
this area.
It was noted that there was concern over the length of time CAHMS assessments were
taking. Officers were aware of the issue and were putting pressure on health
commissioners to improve the services offered to Wokingham as it was acknowledged that
significant improvement was required in this area. Corporate Parenting Board had also
identified issues with Wokingham Looked After Children (LAC) not receiving their health
assessments in the prescribed time. Officers were engaging with health professionals to
improve this situation.
Brian reported that there was better communication since the Head’s steering group which
was due to meet on a termly basis had been established.
RESOLVED That:
1) the report be noted;
2) reports to include more specific recommendations as discussed at the meeting.
84.
UPDATE ON THE DRAFT PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES STRATEGY
The Committee received a verbal update on the Draft Primary School Places Strategy.
It was hoped that the outcome of the draft strategy would be considered by the Executive
in November. Judith Ramsden, Children’s Services Director reported that it had been a
struggle in terms of capacity to set up task and finish groups for discussions on the
strategy.

The Committed was advised that following the recent problems with shortage of school
places, there had been no significant changes so far and there was continual support for
parents in the Lower Earley area. The report would be discussed at the next meeting of
the committee on 27 October. Charlotte Haitham Taylor stated that it was important to
carry on with the discussions so not to lose momentum, on setting strategies and solving
issues.
RESOLVED: That the Draft Primary School Places Strategy report be discussed at the
next meeting of the Committee, on 27 October.
85.
ANNUAL REPORT OF CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD
The Committee received and considered the annual report of Corporate Parenting Board
which was set out on pages 29-58.
Councillor Haitham Taylor stated that Corporate Parenting Board had met on 8 September
and showed a high level of commitment. There had been a peer review at that meeting
with positive findings and Charlotte was due to meet with Judith Ramsden to discuss the
outcomes.
During the presentation of the report the following points were highlighted:
 There were more boys than girls in care in the older age group;
 The Council had adopted a Care Leavers’ Charter and a Foster Carers’ Charter in
order to demonstrate commitment;
 There had been positive feedback from the Care Leavers’ survey; Members asked for
the exact numbers involved in the survey;
 An event had been held at Chessington Park for Foster Carers to share views and this
experience had been positive;
 The CAHMS strategy had been discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board who
were looking to improve this service;
 Children In Care had taken part in setting up their IT strategy;
 Social Workers’ retention was better and as a result there was less turnover;
 The new virtual school was positively influencing results;
 It had been agreed to give Care Leavers second or even third chances regarding
tenancy arrangements;
 Some Foster Carers had decided to permanently commit to the children by means of
adoption and special guardianship;
 It was recognised that there was an issue with the timing of LAC health assessments,
CPB was challenging health partners to improve this service;
 The new Children Advocacy Officer had now started;
 It was important to make sure Members were aware of their responsibilities as
corporate parents;
 It was challenging to keep all placements within the borough and there was ongoing
work to improve this;
 Members were encouraged to attend the Care Leavers event on 30 October.
The Committee was pleased with the progress of the CPB, particularly the commitment
shown by Foster Carers.
Members asked for clarification on the ‘key’ for the graphs on page 52 of the report and
the ‘next steps’ relating to the points raised on page 57 to be circulated with the minutes.

RESOLVED That:
1) the report be confirmed and noted;
2) the ‘key’ to the graph on page 52 and the ‘next steps’ relating to issues raised on page
57 be circulated with the minutes.
86.
CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE MONITORING
The Committee received and considered a report, set on Agenda pages 59-68, which gave
details of the Children’s Services performance indicators, in the Council Plan Performance
Monitoring Report.
Members were pleased the format of the report and commented that the font size used
facilitated the reading of the report. The Committee congratulated Officers on the fact that
all indicators were green.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
87.
SCHOOLS PERFORMANCE - OFSTED REPORTS
The Committee was informed that no Ofsted inspections reports had been published since
the last meeting.
88.
VIRTUAL SCHOOL REPORT
The Committee received and considered the Virtual School report that was set out on
Agenda pages 69-90.
Alan Stubbersfield, Interim Assistant Director of Learning and Achievement explained that
the virtual school was set up to replicate the structure of real schools. Its objective was to
seek improvement in LAC school’s performance.
There was an aspiration that Looked After Children would attend outstanding schools. It
was noted that three children were placed at schools that had been rated by Ofsted as
‘Requires Improvement’. These placements were being monitored and if necessary a
change of provision would be actioned.
It was mentioned that the key priority groups on the virtual school roll were: Children in
Care; Looked After Children; Care Leavers; Special Guardianship Orders and
Performance Adoption. Additional targeted group were: Children Missing Education;
Elective Home Education; Free School Meals cohorts and Children on a Child Protection
Plan.
Members noted the numbers around attendance listed on page 85 of the Agenda and
questioned what specific actions were being taken by the Education Welfare Officer to
improve CIC and LAC school attendance.
The Virtual School enabled a dialogue between professionals and a better link for Social
Carers.
RESOLVED That:
1) the report be noted;
2) more information on actions being taken by the Education Welfare Officer to improve
Children In Care and Looked After Children school attendance be provided to the
Committee.

89.
SECONDARY SCHOOLS ACHIEVEMENT RESULTS 2015
The Committee received a verbal update on the recently published secondary school
achievement results for 2015.
The Committee requested to receive comparative information with Yately and Edgbarrow
secondary schools.
It was reported that KS1 had had very good results and KS2 had consolidated last years’
improvements. A particular area where there had been considerable improvement was
writing and the next area to focus on was maths.
The results for KS3 showed a mixed picture with some schools showing good results but
others faltering. The A Level results had gone up locally despite the fact that nationally
they had gone down.
It was noted that it was important to narrow the gap in secondary schools. It was
recognised that some schools had become complacent because parents were very
proactive and that these schools should be challenged in order to achieve beyond their
current levels of achievement.
RESOLVED That:
1) the verbal report be noted;
2) benchmarking information in relation to the achievement of Edgbarrow and Yately
Schools, while recognising that Wokingham Borough Council has no accountability for
their results, be provided to the Committee with the minutes.
90.
COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PROGRAMME
The Committee received and considered its current work programme, set out on Agenda
pages 91-98, and agreed to add the following items to the 27 October meeting:



Primary School Places Strategy;
Borrowing options for schools - Graham Ebers to be invited to discuss

RESOLVED: That the Committee’s forward programme including the additional items put
forward at the meeting be confirmed.

